

STATE OF MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT
(On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals)

BONNIE BLACK, Next Friend of
JESSICA BITNER, a minor,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM SHAFER, MARY SHAFER, and
IAN GEARHART,

Defendants,
and

ANTHONY SHAFER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Case Number: 149516
COA Case Number:312379
Lower Court Case Number: 11-010645-NO
Honorable Amy P. Hathaway

FRANCI B. SILVER (P41166)
Lee B. Steinberg PC
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
30500 Northwestern Highway, Suite 400
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 352-7777, (248) 352-6254 fax
franci@leefree.net

HOWARD C. TREADO (P30234)
kallas & henk pc
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
43902 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302
(248) 335-5450, Ext. 204, (248) 335-9889 fax
htreado@kallashenk.com

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT ANTHONY SHAFER'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

PROOF OF SERVICE

HOWARD C. TREADO (P30234)
COURTNEY A. JONES (P69731)
kallas & henk pc
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
43902 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302
(248) 335-5450, Ext. 204, (248) 335-9889 fax
htreado@kallashenk.com
cjones@kallashenk.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities. ii

Statement Regarding Jurisdiction. v

Statement of Questions Involved. vi

Standard of Review. viii

Introduction. 1

Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts. 2

 Factual Background. 2

 Procedural History. 4

Argument. 7

 I. This Is a Premises Liability Case. 7

 II. Plaintiff Was a Licensee. 10

 III. Shafer Did Not Owe Plaintiff a Duty. 12

 A. The Incident Was Unforeseeable. 16

 B. There Was No Special Relationship. 21

 C. Additional Factors Weigh in Favor of Shafer. 24

 D. Social Host Liability is Inapplicable. 26

 IV. Even If Shafer Did Owe Plaintiff a Duty, He Did Not Breach Said Duty in Any Way. 29

 V. Liability for Gearhart’s Criminal Act in Discharging a Firearm Rests with Gearhart. 31

 VI. Shafer’s Actions Were Not the Proximate Cause of Plaintiff’s Injuries. . . 33

Conclusion. 35

Relief Requested. 36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. McCarn</i> , 466 Mich. 277; 645 N.W.2d 20 (2002).	18
<i>Baker v Arbor Drugs, Inc.</i> , 215 Mich App 198; 544 N.W.2d 727 (1996)..	12, 29
<i>Bell & Hudson, P.C. v. Buhl Realty Co.</i> , 185 Mich. App. 714; 462 N.W.2d 851 (1990)..	21
<i>Black v. Shafer</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 25, 2014 (Docket No. 312379) v, 1, 6, 8, 10, 11, 16, 18, 22, 23, 26, 28, 30, 31	
<i>Bridges v. Parrish</i> , 731 S.E.2d 262 (N.C. App. 2012).	15, 16, 23
<i>Brisboy v. Fibreboard Corp</i> , 429 Mich. 540; 418 N.W.2d 650 (1988).	33
<i>Buczowski v. McKay</i> , 441 Mich 96; 490 N.W2d 330 (1992).	12, 13, 16, 21
<i>Buhalis v. Trinity Continuing Care Servs.</i> , 296 Mich. App. 685; 822 N.W.2d 254 (2012)..	8
<i>Campbell v. Kovich</i> , 273 Mich. App. 227; 731 N.W.2d 112 (2007)..	9, 11, 12, 33
<i>City of Taylor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 475 Mich 109; 715 N.W.2d 28 (2006).	viii
<i>Cuolahan v. Stamper</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Nov. 9, 2004 (Docket No. 249244)..	9, 17
<i>Craig v. Oakwood Hosp.</i> , 471 Mich. 67; 684 N.W.2d 296 (2004).	33
<i>D'Ambrosio v. McCreedy</i> , 225 Mich. App. 90; 570 N.W.2d 797 (1997)..	10
<i>Davis v. Thornton</i> , 384 Mich. 138; 180 N.W.2d 11 (1970).	34
<i>Derbeck v. Ward</i> , 178 Mich. App. 38; 443 N.W.2d 812 (1989)..	33
<i>Dykema v Gus Macker Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 196 Mich App 6; 492 N.W.2d 472 (1992).	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>Eason v. Coggins Memorial Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 210 Mich. App. 261; 532 N.W.2d 882 (1995).	8
<i>Friedman v Dozorc</i> , 412 Mich 1; 312 N.W2d 585 (1981).	12
<i>Graves v Warner Bros.</i> , 253 Mich App 486; 656 N.W2d 195 (2003).. . . .	13, 24, 28, 32

Holland v. Delaware McDonald’s Corp., 171 Mich. App. 707;
430 N.W.2d 766 (1988)..... 13, 32

Krass v Tri-County Security, Inc., 233 Mich App 661; 593 N.W.2d 578 (1999)...13, 21, 24

Lelito v. Monroe, 273 Mich App 416; 729 N.W.2d 564 (2007). 13, 14, 19, 20, 21

Longstreth v Gensel, 423 Mich 675; 377 NW2d 804 (1985)..... 26, 28

MCA Financial Corp v. Grant Thornton, LLP, 263 Mich App 152;
687 NW2d 850 (2004)..... 26

MacDonald v. PKT, Inc., 464 Mich 322; 628 N.W.2d 33 (2001). 17, 32

McMillian v. Vilet, 422 Mich. 570; 374 N.W.2d 679 (1985).. 34

Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 109; 597 N.W.2d 817 (1999). 13

Moning v. Alfono, 400 Mich. 425; 254 N.W.2d 759 (1977).. 34

Murdock v. Higgins, 454 Mich. 46; 559 N.W.2d 639 (1997)..... 13, 21, 32

Papadimas v. Mykonos Lounge, 176 Mich App 40; 439 N.W.2d 280 (1989). 17, 32

Ribbens v. Jawahir, 175 Mich. App. 540; 438 N.W.2d 252 (1998). 27

Rogalski v. Tavernier, 208 Mich. App. 302; 527 N.W.2d 73 (1995). 28

Skinner v. Square D Co., 445 Mich. 153; 516 N.W.2d 475 (1994). 33

Simko v Blake, 448 Mich 648; 532 N.W.2d 842 (1995). 12

Smith v. Globe Life Ins Co, 460 Mich 446; 597 N.W.2d 28 (1999). viii

Smith v. Jones, 246 Mich App 270; 632 N.W.2d 509 (2001). 32

Stabnick v. Williams Patrol Service, 151 Mich. App. 331; 390 N.W.2d 657 (1986). . . 11

Stitt v. Holland Abundant Life Fellowship, 462 Mich. 591; 614 N.W.2d 88 (2000)...11, 12

Taylor v. Laban, 241 Mich App 449; 616 N.W.2d 229 (2000)..... 10, 21, 27, 29

Terry v. Detroit, 226 Mich App 418; 573 N.W.2d 348 (1997). 12, 13, 29

Uplinger v. Howe, unpublished opinion per curiam of the
Court of Appeals issued March 20, 2012 (Docket No. 933752),
lv den’d 492 Mich. 867, 819 N.W.2d 881 (2012). 27

Weissert v. City of Escanaba, 298 Mich. 443; 299 N.W.2d 139 (1941). 33

Wiley v. Henry Ford Cottage Hosp., 257 Mich. App. 488; 668 N.W.2d 402 (2003). . . . 33

Wilkinson v. Lee, 463 Mich. 388; 617 N.W.2d 305 (2000). 33

Williams v. Cunningham Grocery Stores, 429 Mich 495;
418 N.W.2d 381 (1988). 17, 22, 23, 32

Woodman v. Kera, LLC, 280 Mich. App. 125; 760 N.W.2d 641 (2008). 8

Treatises:

Prosser & Keeten, Torts (5th Ed), § 53, p. 356. 12, 13

2 Restatement Torts, § 441, p.465. 33

Court Rules:

MCL 436.22. 26

MCL 436.33. 26

MCL 752.861. 16, 32

MCR 2.116(C)(8). 12

MCR 2.116(C)(10). viii

MCR 7.204(A)(1)(a). 6
